RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION CANVASSING RETURNS AND DECLARING RESULT OF SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION HELD APRIL 12, 1960

WATER PROJECT

RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles, California, that

WHEREAS, said City Council by Resolution No. 1177, adopted on the 15th day of February, 1960, duly called and ordered held in said City a special municipal election on the 12th day of April, 1960, for the purpose of submitting to the qualified electors thereof the proposition therein set forth;

WHEREAS, said special municipal election was held and conducted on said day, as required by law and said resolution;

WHEREAS, it appears that notice of said election was duly and legally given, that voting precincts were properly established therefor, that polling place cards and sample ballots were mailed to all registered voters in the City, election officers were appointed and election supplies furnished; and that in all respects said election was held and conducted and the votes cast thereat received and canvassed, and the returns thereof made, determined and declared in time, form and manner as required by law;

WHEREAS, the City Council of said City met at the regular meeting place of said Council on April 19, 1960, to canvass the returns of said election and declare the result thereof;

WHEREAS, said canvass was duly completed and the results thereof are as hereinafter set forth;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY FOUND, DETERMINED and RESOLVED, as follows:

1. That said special municipal election was held and conducted in the City of El Paso de Robles, County of San Luis Obispo State of California, on Tuesday, April 12, 1960, in the time, form and manner required by law.

2. That there were two voting precincts established in said City for the purpose of holding said election, consisting of consolidations of regular election precincts established for holding State or County elections, as follows:

> Precinct "A", Comprising County Precincts Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, 8, 12, and 13; Precinct "B", Comprising County Precincts Nos. 4, 6, 7, 9, 10, and 11;

3. That a canvass of the votes cast in said City upon the measure thereat submitted was duly held in accordance with the order of the City Council and in accordance with law.

4. That the proposition voted upon in said special municipal election and the number of votes received for and against the proposition in the precincts established therefor are as follows:

> PROPOSITION: Shall the City of El Paso WATER FACILITIES de Robles issue revenue bonds in the principal amount of \$225,000, for the acquisition, construction, improving and financing of additions, extensions and improvements to the City water supply, storage and distribution works and land and easements therefor, pursuant to the Revenue Bond Law of 1941?

	Total Votes	<u>Votes Yes</u>	Votes No
Precinct "A"	770	573	197
Precinct "B"	606	467	139
Total	1,376	1,040	336

5. That 42 duly registered voters, who expected to be absent from their election precinct on the day of the election secured ballots from the City Clerk.

6. That the City Clerk has certified to this Council that <u>42</u> of said absentee ballots issued by him have been cast within the time required by law. 7. That the City Council canvassed said absentee ballots and counted the same personally whereupon it was found that the result of the ballots cast by said absentee voters, without regard to the precinct within which the voters are registered were <u>37</u>_____votes for and <u>2</u>_____votes against said proposition.

8. That the total number of votes cast in said City for and against the proposition is as follows:

	Precinct	Absentee	<u>Total</u>
YES	1,040	37	1077
ŇO	336	2	338

9. That at said election a majority of the votes cast thereat were in favor of and authorized the issuing of said bonds in the amount and for the purpose set forth in said proposition herein stated; that said proposition has been accepted and approved by the electors of said City and that said bonds will be issued to defray the costs of the improvements heretofore specified and to the amount stated therein.

10. That the City Clerk be, and he is hereby, instructed to enter this resolution, in full, in the minutes of this Council as a statement of the result of said Special Municipal Election.

* * * * * * *

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted at a meeting thereof of the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles, California, duly and regularly held on the 19th day of April, 1960, by the following vote:

> AYES, and in favor thereof, Councilmen: Leisy, Mandella, Poe, Smart & Sturgeon NOES, Councilmen: None

ABSENT, Councilmen: None

	Stucker
APPROVED:	City Clerk of the City of El Paso de
	Robles
Vernon	L. Stanger
	Mayor J

-3-

1